

No. 12,393

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

COLUMBIA LUMBER COMPANY, INC. (a  
corporation),

*Appellant,*

vs.

BRUNO AGOSTINO and STANLEY SOCHA,  
co-partners doing business under the  
firm name and style of Barry Arm  
Camp,

*Appellees.*

Upon Appeal from the District Court for the  
Territory of Alaska, Third Division.

REPLY BRIEF TO BRIEF OF APPELLEES  
AND  
ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL.

---

FAULKNER, BANFIELD & BOOCHEVER,  
R. BOOCHEVER,

Juneau, Alaska,

*Attorneys for Appellant.*

FILED  
JUN 14 1950

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Preliminary statement .....	1
Argument in reply to brief of appellees.....	4
I. There was no evidence to support the verdict of the jury, which verdict was manifestly against the evidence and was the result of passion, prejudice, sympathy or mistake .....	4
II. The honorable trial court erred in giving Instruction No. 5 over appellant's objection, since that instruction permitted the jury to conclude that landing a scow in the unoccupied portion of a tidewater pond in which appellees had placed a few pilings, constituted a taking of possession of appellees' property by appellant so as to complete a sale.....	6
III. The District Court erred by refusing to instruct the jury that Kenneth Lambert was an independent contractor at all times after April 1, 1948 since all the oral evidence and the written contract executed between the appellant and Lambert could only be construed as establishing an independent contract relationship .....	11
IV. The alleged oral contract of sale of March 24, 1948, was not enforceable as falling within the provisions of the Statute of Frauds, A.C.L.A. 1949, Section 29-1-12, since there was no such acceptance or receipt as to take the contract out of the statute; and the court's Instruction No. 4 was erroneous in stating under the circumstances of this case that "an oral contract for the sale of personal property may in law if proved be just as valid and enforceable as though it were written" .....	15
V. On or about June 29, 1948, the parties hereto entered into an agreement for the sale of the property in question. Since this agreement was reduced to writing, signed by appellees, and since appellant took possession of the property under the terms of this agree-	

	Page
ment, the court erred in permitting evidence to be introduced of an alleged prior inconsistent oral agreement involving the same transaction.....	17
.VI. The court erred in permitting testimony over appellant's objection as to the contents of an alleged telegram purporting to grant appellees a continuation of their timber permit .....	20
VII. The court erred in allowing appellees further to amend their amended complaint after appellees had rested, since the second amended complaint was based on a substantially changed cause of action.....	22
VIII. The court erred in denying appellant's motion to strike portions of appellees' second amended complaint and make more definite and certain, and to strike portions of appellees' reply, since improper allegations highly prejudicial to appellant were permitted to go to the jury by virtue of the court's denying these motions .....	23
Argument in answer to cross-appeal .....	24
I. The allowance of attorneys' fees by the trial court is a matter peculiarly within the discretion of the trial court and in the absence of abuse of discretion should not be reversed .....	24
II. Appellees' contention that interest is allowable prior to the date of judgment is incorrect since Section 25-1-1, ACLA, 1949, provides that interest is payable on matured accounts from the day the balance is ascertained, which in the subject case was the date of the judgment .....	25
Conclusion .....	27

## Table of Authorities Cited

---

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Pages</b>
Decker v. Pacific Coast S.S. Co., 164 Fed. 974.....	9
Forno v. Coyle, 75 F. (2d) 692 .....	25
Ft. Dearborn Coal Co. v. Borderland Coal Sales Co., 7 F. (2d) 441 .....	17
Hinchman v. Lincoln, 124 U.S. 38 .....	16
McKloskey v. Pacific Coast Co., 160 Fed. 974 .....	9
New York Alaska Gold Dredging Co. v. Walbridge, 38 F. (2d) 199 .....	26
Young v. Fitzgerald, 4 Alaska 52 .....	8

### **Statutes**

Alaska Compiled Laws Annotated, 1949:	
Section 25-1-1 .....	25
Section 29-1-12 .....	15
Section 55-5-76 .....	22
48 United States Code Annotated, Section 103a.....	22

### **Texts**

20 American Jurisprudence 414 .....	21
55 Corpus Juris 188 .....	17
20 Corpus Juris Secundum 462 .....	24



No. 12,393
